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MODEL 3000 3000 #!
PORTABLE EVAPORATIVE AIR COOLER [EEX R I A mik
IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS A
Please read these instructions before assembling the cooler and keep e A A 2 e T R S B A
for future reference. S I 5 S R [ 2 o

This appliance is not intended for use by young children or infirm T BTt 4 3 5% (7% 1 4 A BRI R

persons without supervision. Young children should be supervised to N e
ensure that they do not play with the appliance. BEF - EIEH N - Z7EA B R AL -

MODELO 3000 ACONDICIONADOR DE AIRE
PORTATIL POR EVAPORACION
INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES
Por favor leas estas instrucciones ante de armar el acondicionador de aire y
guardelas como referencia para el futuro. Este aparato no esta disefiado
para ser utilizado sin supervision por nifios o personas débiles. Se debe
supervisar a los nifios pequefios para asegurarse que no jueguen con el
aparato.

MODELE 3000 REFROIDISSEUR D'AIR
PAR EVAPORATION PORTABLE

INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Priere de lire ces instructions avant de monter le refroidisseur et de les
conserver a titre d'information.

Cet appareil n’est pas destiné a étre utilisé par des enfants en bas age, ni

par des handicapés sans surveillance. Surveiller les enfants en bas age

pour éviter qu’ils ne jouent avec I'appareil.

MODELLO 3000 CONDIZIONATORE
D'ARIA EVAPORATIVO PORTATILE
IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA
Per favore leggere queste istruzioni prima di assemblare il condizionatore
e conservatele per consultarle in futuro.
Quest’apparecchio non deve essere usato da bambini giovani o persone
inferme senza supervisione. | bambini giovani devono essere sorvegliati
per assicurare che non giochino con I'apparecchio.
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As the policy of this company is one of continuous product improvement, all specifications are subject to change without notice. EN
Debido al continuo programa de mejoramiento de los productos de esta compaiiia, estas especificaciones estin sujetas a cambio sin previo aviso. SP
Comme notre société vise constamment a améliorer ses produits, elle se réserve le droit de modifier toutes spécifications sans préavis. FR
La nostra ditta cerca sempre nuove soluzioni tecnologiche quindi si riserva il diritto di cambiare i dati caratteristici dei nuovi modelli senza preavviso. IT
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A Leg (trolley) E Water level meter
B Magazine rack (trolley) F Air direction controls
C Drain plug (removed) G Water inlet door
D Controls (shown open)
H Reservoir EN
A Patas (pedestal) E Indicador del nivel de
B Revistero (pedestal) agua
C Tapon de desagiie F  Controles de la direccion
(removido) del aire
D Controles G Compuerta de entrada
de agua (abierta)
H Tanque SP
A Pied (chariot) E Indicateur de niveau
B Porte-revues (chariot) d'eau
C  Bouchon de vidange F  Leviers pour régler
(enlevé) I'écoulement d'air
D Commandes Trappe de remplissage

(en position ouverte)
Réservoir d'eau FR

A Piede di supporto E Indicatore dell'acqua
B Portagiornali (carrello) F Controlli Flusso
C Tappo di scarico (rimosso) dell'Aria
D Controlli G Sportello per l'acqua
(in posizione aperta)
H Vaschetta dell'acqua IT
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ASSEMBLY — MONTAJE — MONTAGE — MONTAGGIO

Unpacking the Cooler

Unpack the cooler onto a carpet or similar soft
surface. The legs and wheels are located
underneath the unit. Before assembling the
trolley push the wheels onto plastic pins in the
legs.

Assembly of Trolley

Press two of the legs into the corner recesses at
one end of the cabinet so that the holes for the
magazine rack face the other two recesses.
Introduce the ends of the magazine rack into the
holes.

Connect the opposite end of the magazine rack
to the other two legs, then push the legs firmly
into the cabinet. This is a tight fit (the
interference fit holds the trolley into place).
Invert the cooler and check that it is stable. EN

Desembalaje del acondicionador de aire
Desembale el acondicionador de aire sobre una
alfombra o superficie similar. Las patas y las
ruedas se encuentran debajo del aparato. Antes
de armar el pedestal conecte las ruedas con las
puntas de plastico en las patas.

Armado del pedestal

Preslone dos las patas en los nichos de las
esquinas de uno do los lados mas cortos del
mueble, de manera que los orficios (para el
revistero estén) de frente a los otros dos nichos.
Introduzca los extremos del revistero en los
orificios.

Concete el lado opuesto del revistero a las otras
dos patas, después empute las patas firmenente
en el mueble. Este es unajustado preciso (este
ajustado de interposicion mantiente al pedistal en
su lagar). Invierta el pedestal y asegurese de que
esté estable.

Déballage du refroidisseur

Déballer le refroidisseur sur un tapis ou autre
surface molle semblable. Les piéces du chariot et
les roulettes se trouvent sous l'appareil. Avant de
monter le chariot, pousser les roulettes sur les
goupilles plastiques dans les pieds.

Montage du Chariot

Pousser deux des pieds dans les évidements au
coin de un cété du coffret de sorte que les trous
(du porte-journaux) soient en face des deux
autres évidements. Introduire les extrémités du
porte-journaux dans les trous.

Unir les extrémités d'en face du porte-journaux
aux deux autres pieds. Ensuite enfoncer les pieds
dans le coffret. Il s'agit d'un emboitement a force
qui tient le chariot en place. Renverser le
refroidisseur et contréler s'il est stable. FR

Come aprire l'imballaggio

Mettere il condizionatore su un tappeto o una
superficie soffice. Le gambe e le ruote si trovano
sotto la base. Prima di montare il carrello
spingere le ruote dentro i perni di plastica delle
gambe.

Montaggio del carrello

Spingete due delle gambe dentro le cavita di un
lato del mobiletto cosicché i due buchi (per il
portagiornali) confrontino quelli opposti. Poi
introducete le estremita del portagiornali dentro
ai buchi.

Infilate le altre due estremita del portagiornali
dentro ai buchi opposti e spingetele forte per
farle entrare nel mobiletto. | buchi sono di
misura precisa per tenere il carrello ben fermo.
Invertite la posizione del carrello e controllate
che sia a livello.
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Sogutucunun paketini acmak

Sogutucunun paketini halt gibi yumusak birseyin
tizerinde agin. Bacak ve tekerlekler birimin altina
yelestirilmistir. Alt dayanagi kurmadan 6nce
tekerlekleri bacaklardaki plastik pimlerin tistiine
takin.

Tekerlekli bacaklarin takilmasi

Bacaklardan iki tanesini kasanin bir kosesindeki
oyuklara delikler diger iki oyuga doniik olacak
bigimde (dergi raf1 i¢in) sokun. Dergi rafinin
uclarini bu deliklere yerlestirin.

Dergi rafinin 6biir ucunu diger iki bacaga takin ve
daha sonra bacaklar sikica kasanin igine dogru

bastirin. Bu siki bir baglantidir (baglanti tekerlekli
bacaklar1 yerinde tutmaktadir). Sogutucuyu, evirip
dengeli olup olmadigini kontrol edin. TU
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE — INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPLEO —

— ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

INSTRUCTIONS D'EMPLOI

Caution - Check voltage

Check the voltage of the cooler before plugging
into a power outlet. Use only the rated voltage
on the rating plate on the rear of the cooler.

Filling with water

Turn the cooler off before filling. The water inlet
door is opened by pulling it at the top (fig. 6). Fill
the appliance with clean water. The water
capacity is 18 litres. The minimum amount of
water needed for the pump to operate is 4 litres.

Try to position the cooler where you wish to use
it before you fill to avoid unnecessary spillage.
Do not overfill as water will spill out of the
cooler! The cooler is full when the water level
meter indicates the highest reading. Close the
water inlet door after filling.

Precaucion - Revise la tension

Antes de enchufar al acondicionador de aire en
un tomacorriente, revise la tension. Utilice
solamente la indicada en la placa de potencia
situada en la parte posterior del acondicionador.

Lienado con agua

Apague el acondicionador antes de llenarlo. La
compuerta de entrada se abre tirando de la parte
superior (fig. 6). Llene el aparato con agua limpia.
La capacidad de agua es de 18 litros. La cantidad
minima que se requiere para el funcionamiento
de la bomba es 4 litros.

Trate de poner al acondicionador de aire donde
usted desea utilizarlo antes de llenarlo para evitar
que el aqua se derrame. |No lo llene hasta que el
agua rebalse! El acondicionador de aire estd lleno
cuando el indicador del nivel de agua alcanza su
posicién mas alta. Cierre la puerta de la apertura
de agua delantera.

Attention — Controler la tension

Controéler la tension du refroidisseur avant de
mettre la fiche dans une prise de courant. Utiliser
seulement la tension nominale indiquée sur la
plaque signaletique au dos du refroidisseur.

Remplissage du réservoir d'eau

Couper le refroidisseur avant le remplissage.
Pour ouvrir la trappe de remplissage tirer son
dessus vers l'avant (fig. 6). Remplir I'appareil de
I'eau pure. La capacité du réservoir est de 18
litres. Pour le fonctionnement de la pompe il faut
un minimum de 4 litres d'eau.

Avant de remplir le refroidisseur il vaut mieux le
mettre ou vous voulez I'utiliser afin de ne pas
répandre de I'eau. Ne pas surremplir parce que
de I'eau dédordera du refroidisseur! Le
refroidisseur est plein quand l'indicateur de
niveau d' eau indique le maximum. Fermer
I'orifice aprés le remplissage.

Attenzione - Controllare il voltaggio
Controllate il voltaggio del condizionatore prima
di collegarlo alla presa di corrente. Usate solo il
voltaggio specificato sulla targhetta sul retro del
condizionatore d'aria.

Quando si mette I'acqua

Spegnere il condizionatore prima di riempirlo. Lo
sportello dell'acqua si apre tirandolo dalla parte
superiore (fig. 6). Riempire la vaschetta usando
acqua pulita. La vaschetta porta 18 litri e ne deve
contenere almeno 4 litri perché funzioni la
pompa.

Portate il condizionatore nel luogo prescelto
prima di mettere l'acqua evitando cosi di
rovesciarla durante lo spostamento. Non mettete
troppa acqua nel serbatoio. Il condizionatore &
pieno quando l'indicatore segna il massimo.
Chiudete lo sportello dell'acqua dopo aver
riempito il serbatoio.
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Dikkat — Voltaji kontrol edin

Bir prize sokmadan 6nce sogutucunun voltajini
kontrol edin. Yalnizca sogutucunun arkasindaki
6lct plakasinin tizerinde yazan voltaj dlctistint
kullanin.

Suyla doldurma

Doldurmadan 6nce sogutucuyu kapatin. Su
koyma deliginin kapagi tepeden cekerek agilir
(sekil 6). Aygiti temiz suyla doldurun. Su
kapasitesi 18 litredir. Pompanin ¢aligsmasi i¢in
gereken en diistik miktar 4 litredir.

Gereksiz yere etrafa su dokiilmesini engellemek
i¢in sogutucuyu doldurmadan 6nce kullanacaginiz
yere yerlestirin. Asir1 doldurmayin su
sogutucudan tasar! Su diizey 6lgegi en yiiksek di
zeyi gosterdigi zaman sogutucu dolmus demektir.
Su doldurduktan sonra su koyma kapagini
kapatin.
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE — INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPLEO — INSTRUCTIONS D'EMPLOI

— ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

How to get the best cooling performance
Place the cooler with its back near to an open
window or door so it can draw in 100% fresh air.
Open another window or door on the opposite
side of the room for 'flow through' ventilation. The
cooler will not cool properly in a closed room.

Safety Instructions

As this cooler contains water, ensure it is moved
carefully and is not tilted or bumped as water
may spill. Always switch off and remove the plug
before servicing the cooler.

Do not store anything on top of the cooler.

Air Direction Control
Adjust the air guide vane levers as required. They
are located at the top of the front grille.

Como obtener el mejor rendimiento de
acondicionador

SitGe el acondicionador de aire con su parte de
atras cerca de una ventana o puerta ablerta, de esa
manera puede aspirar |00% aire no viciado. Abra
otra puerta o ventana en el lado opuesto del quarto
para establecer la ventilacion. Este acondicionador
no funcionara adecuadamente en un cuarto cerrado.

Instrucciones de seguridad

Dado que este acondicionador de aire contiene
agua, asegurese cuando lo mueve de hacerlo
cuidadosamentey sin inclinarlo, pues el agua se
puede derramar. No ponga nada sobre la parte
superior del acondicionador de aire. Antes de lievar

cabo cualquier tipo de mantenimiento, apague y
desenchufe el aparato.

Control de la direcciéon del aire

Ajuste las palancas que guian la corriente del aire
como sea requerido. Se encuentran situadas en la
partesuperior del frente de la rejilla.

Comment obtenir le refroidissement
maximum

Mettre le refroidisseur avec son dos prés d'une
fenétre ou porte ouvertes de sorte qu'il puisse
aspirer 100% de l'air frais. Ouvrir une autre
fenétre ou porte du cdte d'en face de la piece
afin que l'air puisse écouler. Cet appareil ne

refroidira pas proprement dans une piéce
fermée.

Instructions de sécurité

Comme ce refroidisseur contient de I'eau il faut
assurer qu'il est déplacé avec soin et qu'il n'est
pas incliné ou cogné pour éviter le
débordment.Toujours débrancher I'appareil et

retirer la fiche avant de faire I'entretien. Ne rien
conserver sur le dessus du refroidisseur.
Réglage de I'écoulement d'air

Ajuster les leviers des déflecteurs d'air selon
besoin. Ils se trouvent dans la partie supérieure
de la grille avant.

Come ottenere il massimo del
raffreddamento

Mettete il condizionatore con il retro verso una
finestra o una porta aperta per aspirare il 100%
d’aria fresca. Poi aprite un’altra porta o finestra
dal lato opposto della stanza per stabilizzare la
ventilazione. Il condizionatore non funzionera
bene in una stanza chiusa.

Istruzioni di sicurezza

Dato che questo condizionatore contiene acqua,
quando lo spostate non inclinatelo e non
sbattetelo per evitare di rovesciare I'acqua.
Ricordatevi di staccare la corrente prima di
effettuare qualsiasi lavoro di manutenzione. Non
tenete oggetti sul condizionatore.

Regolatori di direzione dell’aria
Regolate le leve segnavento nella posizione
desiderata. Sono situate sopra la griglia centrale.
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Iog va £xete Ty KaM)rspn (moﬁoo-n yoéng
TonoBeTiote T GUCKEVY HE 10 ToW PEPOG TNG
TPOG £vaL VoL TO TOPGEOLPO N THPTa YLOL VO
Aapfdaver 100% xobopod ogpa. Avoi&te €va
GAAO TOpGOLPO M TOPTO BTNV AL GKPT TOL
Sdwpotiov yio kotdAAnio oepiond. H cvokevm
0Vt 8¢ Aettovpyel KOAG o€ KAELGTO SWUATLO.

Odnyieg Acdareiog

Ene1dn n cuokeun TePLEXEL VEPO, TPETEL VO,
TPOGEYETE OTOV TNV UETOKLVELTE VO UNV TN
YUpeTe yLoTi umopet va yubet 1o vepo.
K\eiote 10 droxontn kot BydAte 10 dLg oty
npilo TPV Vo KAVETE GuVTIPNOT.

Mnv tomobeteite Tinoto TAVE® 6T GLGKELT.

PvBpion katevhuvengs tov aépa
Mrnopeite vo pvbuicete ) kotevLOLVON TOV
0£pa KaTd v Tpotiunon cag. Ot poyiot
pOBuLoNG Pplokoviol 670 TAVE® HEPOG TNG
UTPOGTIVAG GKAPAG.

En iyi sogutma verimi nasil elde edilir

%100 taze hava alabilmesi icin sogutucuyu arkasi
acik bir pencere ya da kapinin 6niine gelecek
bicimde yerlestirin. ‘Hava akimli’ bir
havalandirma saglamak i¢in odanin karsi tarafinda
da bir pencere ya da kapi acin. Bu sogutucu kapali
bir odada iyi sogutamaz.

Emniyet talimatlari

Sogutucu suyla dolu oldugu icin dikkatli bir
bicimde oynatilmalidir, su dokiilebilecegi i¢in
egilmemelidir. Sogutucuya bakim yapmadan 6nce
mutlaka kapatin ve fisten ¢ekin.

Sogutucunun tistiine birsey koymayin.

Hava yo6nii kontrolu

Hava kilavuz kanat manivelalarini istenilen
bicimde ayarlayin. Bunlar 6n 1zgaranin tstiinde
bulunmaktadir.
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DIRECTIONS FOR USE — INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPLEO — INSTRUCTIONS D'EMPLOI

— ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

Cooling

When this appliance is used as an air cooler it
should be filled with water and the 'cool' knob
turned to the 'ON' position (fig. | ).

Fan Speed

Set the fan knob to the required position.

Low Fan Speed 'l" is selected for quieter
conditions.

Fan Only (ventilation)

The cooler may be used as a fan only. This is set
by turning the 'cool' (cooling) knob to the 'Off'

position (fig. 12).

Conditioning of Aspen filter pads

We recommend that when the cooler is first
used it should be run at the setting shown in fig.
13 for 10 minutes. This will condition the new
filter pad.

Enfriamiento

Cuando este aparato se utiliza como un
acondicionador de aire, debe llenarse con aguay
girar la perilla 'cool' hasta la posicion 'ON' (ilust.
).

Velocidad del ventilador

Ponga la perilla del ventilador en la posicién
requerida. La velocidad del ventilador baja 'l' se
utiliza para un funcionamiento mas silencloso.
Ventilador s6lamente (ventilacion)

El acondicionador se puede utilizar como si fuera un
ventilador. Esto se logra girando la perilla 'cool’
(enfriado) hasta la posicion 'Off (ilust. 12).

Acondicionamiento de las almohadillas de
filtro 'Aspen’

Recomendamos que cuando el acondicionador de
aire se utilice por primera vez se haga funcionar en
las graduaciones que se muestran mas abajo durante
10 minutos. Esto acondicionara la nueva almohadilla
de filtro (ilust. 13).

Refroidissement

Lorsque cet appareil est utilisé comme un
refroidisseur d'air il devrait &tre rempli d'eau et le
bouton 'cool' mis en position de fermeture 'ON'
(fig. 11).

Vitesse du Ventilateur

Mettre le bouton ventilateur en position voulue.
Régler sur petite vitesse du ventilateur 'l' pour un
fonctionnement plus tranquille.

Fonctionnement seulement pour ventilateur
Il est possible d'utiliser le refroidiseeur seulement
comme un ventilateur. Réglage en mettant le bouton
'cool' (refroidissement) en position 'Off' (fig. 12).

Conditionnement des nattes filtrantes de
tremble

Lorsque le refroidisseur est utilisé pour la premiére
fois nous recommandons de le faire marcher selon
le réglage montré dessous pendant 10 minutes. Cela
conditionnera la natte filtrante neuve (fig. 13).

Raffreddamento

Quando usate questo apparecchio come
condizionatore d’aria dovete riempirlo d’acqua e
la manopola ‘cool’ deve essere messa nella
posizione ‘ON’ (fig. 11).

Velocita del ventilatore

Girate la manopola del ventilatore sulla posizione

desiderata. Bassa ventilazione 'l" & per
funzionamento silenzioso.

Solo ventilatore (fan only)

Il condizionatore si puo usare anche solo come
ventilatore. Per regolarlo cosi girate la manopola
(o o ‘
cooling’ raffreddamento, nella posizione ‘Off’

(fig. 12).

Condizionamento dell’imbottitura del
filtro Aspen

Quando il condizionatore viene acceso per la
prima volta vi consigliamo di farlo funzionare
regolandolo per 10 minuti nella posizione sotto
indicata. Questa operazione condizionera
(curera) I'imbottitura nuova del filtro (fig. 13).
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YoEn

‘Otav 1 GLOKELN (pNoLHonoleitat Yo yoén Oo
TPENEL VO, E1vOL YEUGTN LE VEPO KOL O
Sraxonng 'cool' Ba mpénel vo elvarl ot B€on
'ON' (ek. 11).

Toybdtnrta Aveptotipo

PuBuicete 10 S10K6MTN TOL AVEULGTPO GTNV
emBuuntm O€om. Atorégte younin TayxvITo T0V
aveptotpa '1' yra 006pupn xpnon.

Movo Avepiotipag (aeptopdc)

H ovokevn umopet vo xpnoiporondet wovo cav
aveptotpag. l'upiote 10 draxontn 'cool' ot
0éon 'Off (eik. 12).

IIpoetopacia Tov diATpOV

‘Ot0V XPNOLUOTOINGETE T GLUGKELT Y10 TPMOTN
$OpG GLVIGTOVUE VO, KOVOVIGETE TOVG dLOKOTTES
GUUOMVOL [LE TNV TOPOTEVE ELKOVO KOL VO,
0QMOETE TN GLGKELT va Aettovpynoet yia 10
Aentd. Avtn n dradikoocio Bo TPOETOLUGGEL TO
diAtpo yro xprion (eik. 13).

Sogutma

Bu aygit sogutucu olarak kullanildig1 zaman suyla
dolu olmali ve ‘cool’” diigmesi ‘ON’ pozisyonunda
durmalidir.

Vantilator hizi

Vantilator (fan) diigmesini istediginiz pozisyona
getirin. En sessiz kosullar icin distik vantilator
ayar1 kullanilir ‘1",

Yalnizca vantilator

Sogutucu yalnizca vantilator olarak
kullanilabilmektedir. Bu ‘cool’ (sogutma) diigmesi

‘Off’ pozisyonuna getirilerek (asagida gosterilen
bi¢imde) ayarlanir.

Aspen filtre yastiklarinin hazirianmasi
Sogutucunun ilk kullanildig1 zaman asagida
gosterilen ayarda 10 dakika calistirilmasin
tavsiye ediyoruz. Bu yeni filtre yastigini
hazirlayacaktir.
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MAINTENANCE — MANTENIMIENTO — ENTRETIEN — MANUTENZIONE

Cleaning

The exterior surfaces can be wiped with a damp
cloth and a little household detergent. Do not
use abrasive cleaners and solvents.

Unplug the cooler from the power supply
before servicing. At least once per year at the
end of summer it is advisable to perform some
simple cleaning on your cooler to maintain it's
high efficiency. This involves cleaning the water
system and Aspen filter pad.

To Drain Water

Place a bucket under the cooler and drain the
water from the reservoir through the drain plug
hole (fig. 1C).

Limpieza

Las superficies exteriores pueden limpiarse con
un pano himedo y un pogido de detergente de
uso domestico. No utilice ninguin producto
abrasivo o solventes.

Desconecte el acondionador de aire del
suministro de energiantes de comenzar
cualquier tarea de mantemiento. Una vez
por afio por 10 menos, al final del verano, es
aconsejable llevar a cabo algunas tareas simples de
limpleza en su acondicionador de aire para
mantener su alta eficiencia. Esto comprende la
limpieza del sistema de aguay la almohadilla de

filtro 'Aspen’.

Para vaciar el tangue

Coloque un balde debajo del acondicionador vaci
el agua través del tapodn de desagiie (ilust |C).

Nettoyage

Essuyer les surfaces extérieures avec un chiffon
humide et un peu de lessive ménagere. Ne pas
utiliser des produits d'entretien abrasifs et des
solvants.

Retirer la fiche du refroidisseur de la prise
avant de faire I'entretien. Une fois au moins
par an a la fin d'été il convient d'entreprendre
quelques simples taches de nettoyage de votre
appareil afin de maintenir son efficacité optimale.
Cela comporte le nettoyage du circuit d'eau et de
la natte filtrante de tremble.

Evacuer I'eau
Mettre un seau sous le refroidisseur et évacuer
I'eau par le trou d'évacuation (fig. 1C).

Pulizia

Le superfici esterne si possono pulire con uno
straccio umido e un po di detergente da cucina.
Non usate sostanze abrasive o solventi.

Staccate la presa di corrente prima di fare
il servizio. Almeno una volta all’anno alla fine
dell’estate vi consigliamo di effettuare delle
semplici operzioni di pulizia che terranno il
condizionatore in perfetta efficienza. Si deve
pulire il sistema idraulico e I'imbottitura del filtro
Aspen.

Per scaricare I’acqua
Mettete un secchio sotto al condizionatore e
aprite il tappo di scarico dell'acqua (fig. 1C).
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Kabdpiopo tg Zuekevng

H e€wtepikn emidpdvera umopel vo okovmicodel
W €vo vypd mavi Kot omoppuLIaVTiKS. Mn
xpnotponoteite eVOAEKTEG VAES KOl SLOAVTIKAL.

ATOGVVIEGTE T1] CVCKEVT OO TO PEVRA TTPLY
™ cvvtpnon. Tovidyiotov pia dopd to
APOVO, 670 TEAOG TOV KOAOKOPLOV E1VOL KOAD
Vo, Kavete €va omAd koOdplopa yio
drotnpnon vYnAng anodoTikOTToG TG
GUOKEVNG.

Itpayyiopo Nepov

Bdte €vo 80yelo KGT® OO TN GLGKELT KoL
otpayyi&te 10 vepod omd 10 TOUA GTPOYYIoULATOG
(e1x. 1C).

Sogutucuyu temizleme

Dis yiizeyler nemli bir bezle ve biraz temizlik
deterjani ile silinebilir. Asindirici temizleyiciler
ve ¢Oziicimaddeler kullanilmamalidir.

Bakim yapmadan 6nce sogutucuyu prizden
cekin. Verimini yiiksek tutabilmek i¢in her yil en
azindan bir kez yaz sonunda sogutucuya temel bir
temizlik uygulanmasi tavsiye edilmektedir. Bu su
sistemini ve Aspen filtre yastigini temizlemekten
olugsmaktadir.

Suyu bosaltma
Sogutucunun altina bir kova yerlestirin ve suyu
su bosaltma tipasindan bosaltin (sekil 1C).
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MAINTENANCE — MANTENIMIENTO — ENTRETIEN — MANUTENZIONE

Top panel removal (cleaning inside of unit)
To gain access to the unit for cleaning remove
the top panel by carefully releasing the 4 catches
located inside the top. Using a small screwdriver,
push the clips in about 3mm (fig. 17) and at the
same time push the panel upwards.

Spreader pad removal

Remove the spreader pad by lifting it upwards.
Disconnect the water hose before removing the
spreader pad assembly completely.

Cleaning inside of unit

Wash the pad with water; replace if worn or
deteriorated. Clean the pump strainer (fig. |9N)
by removing dirt and rubbish. Clean the
reservoir.

Remocién del Panel Superior (limpieza del
interior del aparato)

Para poder limpiar el interior del aparato,
remueva el panel superior soltando
cuidadosamente los 4 ganchos en la parte
interior de la tapa. Utilice un destornillador
pequefio para empujar los clips 3mm hacia
adentro (figura 17) y a la misma vez empuje el

panel hacia arriba.

Remocioén del Difusor de Agua
Remueva el difusor de agua elevandolo.
Desconecte la manguera de agua antes de
remover totalmente la unidad completa del
difusor de agua.

Limpieza del Interior del Aparato

Lave la almohadilla con agua; cambiela si esta
gastada o deteriorada. Limpie el depurador de la
bomba (figura 19N) removiendo impurezas o
desperdicios. Limpie el tanque.

Enlévement du panneau supérieur
(nettoyage de l'intérieur de I'appareil)
Pour gagner accés a l'intérieur de l'appareil pour
le nettoyage, enlever le panneau supérieur en
dégageant prudemment les 4 attaches situées a
l'intérieur du dessus. A l'aide d'un tournevis

enfoncer les clips environ 3 mm (fig. 17) et en
méme temps pousser le panneau en haut.
Enlévement du distributeur d'eau
Enlever le distributeur d'eau en le levant.
Détacher le tuyau d'eau avant d'enlever
entiérement I'ensemble du distributeur.

Nettoyage de l'intérieur de I'appareil

Laver la natte filtrante avec de I'eau; remplacer si
usée ou détériorée. Nettoyer la crépine (fig.
I9N) en enlevant des saletés et des matiéres
étrangéres. Nettoyer le réservoir.

Rimozione del Pannello Superiore (pulizia
all'interno)

Per pulire l'interno del condizionatore rimuovere
il pannello superiore sganciando i 4 fermagli
situati dentro la parte superiore. Usando un
piccolo giravite spingere i fermagli indentro per
circa 3mm (fig. 17) e, allo stesso tempo spingere
il pannello insu.

Rimozione del Filtro del Diffusore
Estrarre il filtro del diffusore tirandolo verso
I'alto. Staccare il tubo dell'acqua prima di
rimuovere completamente tutto il pezzo del
diffusore dell'acqua.

Pulizia all'interno del condizionatore

Lavare l'imbottitura del filtro con acqua;
sostituire se consumata o in brutto stato. Pulire il
crivello della pompa (fig. I9N) rimuovendo lo
sporco e i detriti. Pulire la vaschetta dell'acqua.
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A¢aipeon tov [lave IMioreiov (kabapiopoc
TOV EGCOTEPLKOV TI|G CVGKEVNG)

I va unopéoete vo kaBaploete 10 £6OTEPLKO
Mg cLOKELVNG, BydAte 10 TAV® TAOLG10,
£LeVOEPWVOVTOG TPOGEYTIKA TIG 4 0GOGAELEG
7oV PPLOKOVTOL 6TO ECWTEPLKO TOV.
Xpnouonotdviog €va uikpo kotoopidt,
oTPWETE T0VG 4 GLVIETNPES LEGO TEPimOV 3 mm

(e1x. 17) eved cuyxpOVOG GTPWYVETE TO TAOLGLO
TPOG TO, TAV.

A¢aipeon Tov GLATPOL pE TO Stavopia
VEPOY.

Aodorp€ate 10 OIATPO UE TO SLavouén VEPOV,
GNKOVOVTAG TO TPOG T0 TAV®. ATOGUVIEGTE TO
GOANVO. TOV VEPOV TtPOTOV BydAete eviedng 6A0
70 VOO GPUOGNG TOV OLATPOL UE TO

drovouéa vepov.

Kabapiopnog tov e60TEPLKODV TG CVEKEVNG
l'IM')vsrs 70 O1ATPO pe vepo, OVTLKOTACTHOTE TO
av etvat ¢Bapuévo 1 oe KOKT KOTGoTaoN.
KabBapiote 10 otpayylomipt g tpdunag (eix.
19N) Bydlovtog tig axobopoieg kat to
okovurnidio. Kabapiote 10 viemolito.

Ust panelin ¢ikarilmasi (aygitin icinin
temizlenmesi)

Temizleme amaciyla aygiti agabilmek icin tist
kismin i¢inde bulunan 4 tutucu mandali dikkatle
acarak tist paneli sokiin. Kiigtik bir tornavida
kullanarak klipsleri yaklasik 3 milimetre bastirin
(sekil 17) ve ayn1 zamanda paneli yukariya dogru

tin.

Yayic1 yastigin sokiilmesi

Yayici yastigini yukariya kaldirarak ¢ikarin.
Yayici yastik birimini tiimiiyle sékmeden 6nce su
hortumunu yerinden ¢ikarin.

Aygitin icinin temizlenmesi

Yastig1 suyla yakin, yipranmis ya da bozulmussa
yenisini takin. Pompa stizgecini (sekil 19N) kir ve
artiklari ¢ikararak temizleyin. Su haznesini
temizleyin.
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TROUBLESHOOTING — EN

CONDITION

POSSIBLE CAUSE

REMEDY

I. Cooler will not operate at first.

I.I Power outlet or supply faulty.

1.2 Wrong voltage.

I.1.1 Switch on power outlet.

1.1.2 Check power supply.

1.1.3 Check power outlet.

1.2.1 Check that power supply is the same as specified on the rating label.

l.

|

|
2.

2. Cooler stops operating after running
for some time.

2.1 Motor overheated (safety cutout).

2.1.1 Wait 30—45 minutes for motor to cool down and it will restart automatically. If
condition persists take the cooler to a service agent.

3. No cooling.

3.1 Cooling control is off.

3.2 Reservoir is empty or nearly
empty.

3.3 Weather is too humid.

3.4 Aspen filter pad and/or pump inlet
screen blocked or dirty.

3.5 Pump is not working properly.

3.6 Fan/pump not running fast enough
on low speed.

3.1.1 Turn 'cool' control on (fig. 11).
3.2.1 Fill with water again until water level meter is at the full position.
Water capacity = |8 litres.

I Turn ‘cool’ control off (fig 12) and use cooler as a fan.

|

3.
3 Clean parts — see Maintenance page 5.

3.
4.
3.5.1 The pump is NOT a separate electric pump. It is connected to the fan motor and is
driven mechanically. Turn the cooler off and completely drain the reservoir (page 5). Then
refill with water (page 2). Switch 'fan’ to high speed (3), turn the 'cool' (cooling) control on
(fig. 13) and run the cooler for 10—15 minutes non-stop. This will help dissolve and flush
out the dirt. The Aspen filter pad should now be wet. If the pad is not visibly wet and there
is no cooling, have the cooler checked by a service agent.

3.6.1 Check that supply voltage is up to correct level.

3.6.2 Fan and pump will pick up speed slightly as the motor reaches normal operating
temperature. Allow the cooler to run for 30-60 minutes and check again. If there is no
improvement have the cooler checked by a service agent.

4. Cooler makes bad smell.

4.1 Reservoir or filter pad dirty.

4.2 Water quality is poor.

4.1.1 Drain reservoir and fill the cooler with clean water. If it still smells clean the tank and
replace the Aspen filter pad or proceed to 4.2.1.
4.2.1 Add a little vanilla essence or perfume to the water.

5. Cooler makes scraping or rattling 5.1 Dirt has accumulated inside pump. ~ 5.1.1 Proceed asin 3.5.1
noise on new season start up.
6. Water overflows from reservoir. 6.1 Too much water put in. 6.1.1 Drain some water out (page 5).

2 Water level meter not working.

6.2.1 Slide the indicator up to the full position then let it drop. If it fails to operate have it
checked by a service agent.

7. Cooler will not operate at all.

7.

Electrical fault.

7.1.1 Electrical parts must only be repaired and replaced by Authorised Service Agents.

8. Damaged power supply cord.

8.1.1 If the power supply cord of this appliance is damaged it should be replaced by an
Authorised Service Agent as special purpose tools are required.

CONDICION

CAUSA POSSIBLE

SOLUCION

I. El acondicionador de aire no funciona
immediatemente.

I.I Defecto en el tomacorriente o
problema en el suministro de energia.

1.2 Tensién incorrecta.

I.1.1' Conecte el tomacorriente.

1.1.2 Revise el suministro de energia.

1.1.3 Revise el suministro de energia al tomacorriente.

1.2.1 Revise que el suministro de energia sea el mismo que el especificado en la placa de
potencia.

2. El acondicionador de aire se para
desqués de funcionar por un tiempo.

2.1 El motor esta sobre calentado
(circuito de corte de seguridad).

2.1.1 Espere de 30 a 45 minutos para que el motor se enfrie y se volvera a poner en
marcha automdticamente. Si la condicién persiste lleve el acondicionar de aire a un agente
de servicio.

3. No enfria.

3.1 El control en friar se 'cerrado’.

3.2 El tanque de agua esta vacio o casi
vacio.

3.3 El tiempo esta demasiado himedo.

3.4 La almohadilla de filtro ‘Aspen’ y/o
el filtro de la entrada de la bomba estan
obstruidos o sucios.

3.5 La bomba no esté trabajando
correctamente.

3.6 El ventilador y/o la bomba no estan
trabajando lo suficientemente rapido a
velocidad baja.

| Ponga el control 'cool' en la posicion de funcionamiento (fig. |1).

| Lléne con agua nuevamente hasta que el indicador del nivel de agua se encouentre en
la posicién 'lleno’. Capacidad del tanque = 18 litros.
3.3.1 Ponga el control de 'cool' a 'Off' (fig. 12) y utilice el acondicionador de aire como
ventilador solamente.
3.4.1 Limpie las distintas partes — vea la pag. 5 sobre Mantenimiento.

3.5.1 La bomba NO es una bomba eléctrica separada. Esta conectada al ventilador del
motor y esta accionada mecanicamente. Apague el acondicionador de aire complemente y
vacie el tangue (pag. 2). Proceda después a llenarlo con agua utilizando la apertura de
entrada del agua. Ponga la llave 'fan' a alta velocidad (3), ponga el control 'cool’
(enfriamento) (fig. 13) y hada funcionar al acondicionador de aire de 10 a |5 minutos sin
parar. Esto ayudara a disolver y a limpiar cualquier impureza. La almohadilla de filtro
'Aspen' debe estar mojada ahora. Si la almohadilla no se encouentra visiblemente mojada, y
no enfria, haga revisar al acondicionadore aire por un agente de servicio.

3.6.1 Argurese que el suministro de tension sea del nivel correcto.

3.6.2. El ventilador y la bomba tomaran un poco de velocidad a medida que el motor
alcance la temperatura de operacion. Deje que el acondicionador de aire funcione de 30 a
60 minutos y reviselo de nuevo. Si no ha mejorado, haga revisar al acondicionador de aire
por un agente de servicio.

4. El acondicionador de aire da mal
olor.

4.1 El tanque o la almohadilla de filtro
estan sucios.

4.2 La calidad del agua no es buena.

4.1.1 Vacie el tangue y llene el acondicionador de aire con agua limipia. Si continua dando
mal olor, limpie el tangue y reemplace la almohadilla de filtro 'Aspen' y proceda como en
4.2.1.

4.2.1 Agregue al agua un poco de esencia de vainilla o perfume.

5. El acondicionador de aire raspa o 5.1 Impurezas se han acumulado 5.1.1 Proceda como en 3.5.1.

produce zumbidos al comienzo de la adentro de la bomba.

temporada.

6. Agua rebalsa del tanque. 6.1 Demasiada agua puesta en el 6.1.1 Permita que el tangue se vacie un poco (pag. 5).

tangue.
6.2 El indicador del nivel de agua no
funciona.

6.2.1 Deslice el indicador hacia arriba hasta la posicién mas alta y déjelo caer. Si no opera,
hagalo revisar por un agente.

7. El acondicionador de aire no
funciona.

7.1 Falta eléctrica.

7.1.1 Los componentes eléctricos deben ser reparados y reemparados por un Agente de
Servicio Autorizado.

8. Cordon eléctrico dafiado.

8.1.1 Siel cordén eléctrico de este aparato esta dafiado, un Agente de Servicio Autorizado
debera cambiarlo, pues es necesario utilizar herramientas especiales.

SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS — SP
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DEPANNAGE — FR

CONDITION

CAUSE POSSIBLE

REMEDE

I. Le refroidisseur ne fonctionne pas
d'abord.

I.1 Prise ou alimentation défectueuse.

1.2 Fausse tension.

I.I' Ouvrir le circuit.

1.2 Contréler l'alimentation.

1.3 Contréler la prise.

1.2.1 Contréler que I'alimentation soit conforme a celle spécifiée sur la plaque
signalétique.

2. Le refroidisseur cesse de fonctionner
aprés avoir marché pendant quelque temps.

2.1 Moteur surchauffé (coupe-circuit).

2.1.1 Attendre 30—45 minutes pour laisser le moteur refroidir et se remettre en
marche automatiquement. Si la condition persiste, contacter une station service.

3. Pas de refroidissement.

3.1 Commande de refroidissement en
position 'fermé'.
3.2 Réservoir vide ou presque vide.

3.3 Temps trop humide.
3.4 Natte filtrante de tremble et/ou crépine

de la pompe bloquée ou encrassée.
3.5 Pompe ne fonctionne pas proprement.

3.6 Ventilateur/pompe ne marchent pas
assez vite en position de petite vitesse.

3.1.1 Mettre le bouton 'cool' en position active (fig. | I).

3.2.1 Remplir encore d'eau jusqu'a ce que l'indicateur indique la position 'plein’.
Capacité du réservoir = 18 litres.

3.3.1 Régler le bouton ‘cool’ sur 'Off' (fig 12) et utiliser le refroidisseur comme
ventilateur seulement.

3.4.1 Nettoyer les cdmposantes — voir 'Entretien’, page 5.

3.5.1 La pompe n'est PAS une pompe électrique séparée. Elle est interconnectée
avec le moteur du ventilateur et entrainée mécaniquement. Débrancher le
refroidisseur et vidanger complétement le réservoir (page 5). Alors remplir de
nouveau d'eau par I'orifice d'en haut (page 2). Régler le ventilateur sur la vitesse
maximum (3) mettre le bouton 'cool' (refroidissement) en position active (fig. 13)
et faire fonctionner le refroidisseur sans arrét pendant 10—15 minutes. Cela aide a
dissourde et dégorger les impuretés. La natte filtrante de tremble devrait etre
mouillée maintenant. Si la natte n'est pas visiblement mouillée et qu'il n'y ait pas
de refroidissement, faire contréler le refroidisseur par une station service.

3.6.1 Contréler que la tension du secteur est sur le niveau correct.

3.6.2 Le ventilateur et la pompe reprendront de la vitesse comme le moteur
atteint sa température de fonctionnement normale. Laisser le refroidisseur
marcher pendant 30—-60 minutes et contrdler de nouveau. S'il n'y pas
d'amélioration contacter une station service.

4. Le refroidisseur répand une mauvaise
odeur.

4.1 Réservoir ou natte filtrante encrassé.

4.2 Mauvaise qualité de I'eau.

4.1.1 Vidanger le réservoir et remplir le refroidisseur d'eau pure. Si la machine
sent toujours mauvais nettoyer le réservoir et remplacer la natte filtrante de
tremble ou aller a 4.2.1.

4.2.1 Ajouter un peu d'essence de vanille ou de parfum a I'eau.

5. Le refroidisseur rend un bruit de pierres 5.1 Accumulation d'impuretés 2 l'intérieur 5.1.1 Faire comme en 3.5.1.

ou un grincement lors de la remise en service de de la pompe.

dans la nouvelle saison.

6. De I'eau déborde du réservoir. 6.1 Trop plein. 6.1.1 Evacuer un peu d'eau (page 5).

6.2 Indicateur de niveau ne fonctionne pas.

6.2.1 Glisser l'indicateur en position maximum et le laisser tomber. S'il ne réagit
pas, contracter une station service.

7. Le refroidisseur ne fonctionne pas du tout. 7.1 Défaut électrique. 7.1.1 ‘Lles piéces électriques doivent etre réparées par des agents de service
autorisés.
8. Cordon d'alimentation endommagé. 8.1.1 Sile cordon d'alimentation de cet appareil est endommagsé, il fau le

remplacer. Contacter une station service agréé, parce qu'il faut des outils
spéciaux pour ce travail.

PROBLEMA

PROBABILE CAUSA

RIMEDIO

I. Il condizionatore non si accende.

I.I' Guasto alla presa o all'impianto elettrico.

1.2 1l voltaggio & sbagliato.

I.1.1 Attaccare la corrente.

1.1.2 Controllare I'impianto elettrico.

1.1.3 Controllare la presa.

1.2.1 Controllare che il voltaggio elettrico sia uguale a quello specificato sulla
targhetta del condizionatore.

2. Il condizionatore si spegne dopo un po.

2.1 Il motore si & surriscaldato (& scattato
I'interruttore automatico).

2.1.1 Aspettare 30—45 minuti finché il motore raffredda poi ripartira
automaticamente. Se il problema persiste, portare il condizionatore al servizio
diassistenza.

3. Non raffredda.

3.1 Il comando di raffreddamento & spento.
3.2 Il serbatoio & vuoto o quasi.

3.3 Il tempo & troppo umido.

3.4 La spugna del filtro Aspen e/o la retina
dell’imbocco della pompa sono bloccate o
sporche.

3.5 La pompa non funziona bene.

3.6 Il ventilatore/la pompa non funzionano
bene se a bassa velocita.

3.1.1 Accendere il comando ‘cool’ (fig. I1).

3.2.1 Riempirlo d’acqua fino al massimo (capienza litri 18).

3.3.1 Spegnere il comando ‘cool’ (fig. 12) e usarlo come ventilatore.
3.4.1 Pulire i componenti — vedere Manutenzione pag. 5.

3.5.1 La pompa NON é una pompa elettrica separata. E’ collegata alla ventola
del motore e funziona meccanicamente. Spegnere il condizionatore e svuotare
completamente il serbatoio (pag. 5). Poi riempire con acqua (pag. 2). Accendere il
‘fan’ ad alta velocita (3), accendere il comando ‘cool’ (fig. |3) e lasciare acceso il
condizionatore ininterrottamente per 10—15 minuti. Ci6 aiutera a dissolvere ed
espellere lo sporco. A questo punto la spugna del filtro Aspen dovrebbe essere
bagnata. Se la spugna non ¢ visibilmente bagnata e il condizionatore non raffredda
chiamate il tecnico.

3.6.1 Controllare che la presa abbia il voltaggio giusto.

3.6.2 Ventola e pompa accelereranno leggermente quando il motore raggiungera
la giusta temperatura. Lasciare acceso per 30-60 minuti e poi ricontrollare. Se la
situazione non migliora fare controllare da un tecnico.

4. Il condizionatore emette un cattivo
odore.

4.1 Serbatoio o spugna del filtro sporchi.

4.2 La qualita dell’acqua & pessima.

4.1.1 Cambiare I'acqua nel serbatoio. Se 'odore persiste pulire la vaschetta e
cambiare la spugna del filtro Aspen o, procedere al punto 4.2.1.
4.2.1 Aggiungere nell’ acqua essenza di vaniglia o profumo.

5. Il condizionatore & rumoroso quando si
U

5.1 Lo sporco si € accumulato nella pompa.

4
accenae-an

dictasi
Zto—at-Stagtone:

6. L’acqua fuoriesce dalla vaschetta.

6.1 C’e troppa acqua.
6.2 Il misuratore della acqua non funziona.

5.1.1 Procedere come nel punto 3.5.1.
6.1.1 Svuotare un po d’acqua (pag. 5).
6.2.1 Spingere la lancetta verso pieno e poi lasciarla andare di colpo, se non
funziona fatelo controllare dal tecnico.

7. 1l condizionatore non si accende.

7.1 Guasto elettrico.

7.1.1 | componenti elettrici devono essere riparati e sostituiti solo dagli Agenti di
Assistenza Autorizzati.

8. Cavo di alimentazione danneggiato.

8.1.1 Se il cavo di alimentazione & danneggiato deve essere sostituito da un
Agente di Servizio Autorizzato dato che bisogna usare degli attrezzi speciali.

SOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI —IT
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AYZEIX ITIPOBAHMATQN — GR

KATAXTAZH IIOANH AITIA AYZH
1. Hovoxevn de Aettovpyet uem 1.1 Hnpilo €xel ehdttopo. 1.1.1 Bdkte m npila 610 pedpa.
PO 00pd. 1.1.2 EAéy€re  mopoyn peduatog.
1.2 AdBog tdon peduatoc. 1.1.3 Eréyére m npila.
1.2.1 H tdon pedpatog vo €lvat ouThi oV GUVIGTATOL GTO TLoM UEPOG TG CUOKELVNC.

2. H ovokevn otopatdet va
AELTOVPYEL 00OV AELTOVPYNGE Y10

2.1 To potép Leotdbnke (drakomn and

mv 0oOGAELD).

2.1.1 Tepévete 30-45 Aentd va kpudoet 1o potép kot Bo Eavapyioet autondtmg. Av
70 TPOPANLO GuVEYLLETOL, TAPTE TN GUOKELT) GE GUVEPYELD EMLGKEVWDV.

RTYO:

3. Aev éget yoén.

3.1 H pvBuion yoéng eivat kAetotn.
3.2" Adeto M oxeddv ddeto viendlito.

3.3 O kapdg eivor vypoc.
3.4 To ¢idtpo KoM 1 eL6ay®YY TG

TpoUmOG £X0VV POVAWGEL.
3.5 H1péuna de Sovievel 6mo1d.

3.6 Aveptompog/tpéuna de SovAevouy

YpRyopo ot younin taydTneo.

3.1.1 Tvpiote 10V drakémnm 'cool' 670 On (g1k.11).

3.2.1 Tepiote mAAL e vepd LEYPL TOL 0 dEIKTNG VO Elval 610 YERATO.

Xoptnkomg vepo? = 18 Aitpa.

3.3.1 Tvpiote 10 drokomn ‘cool' oto Off (e1k.12) KO YPNGLOTONGTE TN GLGKELT) GOV
OVEULOTNPO.

3.4.1 KoBopiote 10 e€optipate - PAéne cuvinpnon oerido .

3.5.1 H1tpdura AEN eivor Eexmpiom niektpikn tpouno. Eivatl evouévn 610 potép touv
avepLoTpo kat Aettovpyet punyovikd. Kielote ) cuokeun kot otpoyyiéte eviehdg 10
vienolito (oel. 5). Zavoyepiote pe vepd and v etedoyn vepov. ['upiote 10 'fan’ oty
vymAn tavma (3), yupiote to dtakémntn 'cool' (eik.13) kat falte T cuokevy vo
SovAgyet yia 10-15 yopig Staxomy. Avto 6o Bondrcet vo EemdlvBovv ot oxabapoiec.
To ¢iltpo Ba mpémet va elvat tpo VYPo. Av 10 diktpo 8 doivetat vo elvar vYPo Kot
dev aroBdvesbe woln, elvot KoAd vo eleyyBel 1 GUGKELN OO GUVEPYELD ENLGKEVOV.
3.6.1 EAéy&te mv tdom peduatog 0Tt €lvat 60oTH.

3.6.2 O avepiotipog kat 1 tpouno 0o ovarntd&ouy oy vTnTo KaHdg 10 LOTEP HTAVEL
oty kavovikn Beprokpactia Aettovpyeiog. Aonote m cuokevn vo SovAéyet yia 30-60
Aentd kot eAéyEte mAAL. Av dev vrdpyet Bedtimon anotobeite 6e cuvepyeio
EMGKEVOV.

4. H ovoxevn popiletl doynuo.

4.1 Ntermdliro N oidtpo axdBopTo.

4.2 AxatdAnAin mold o vepo.

4.1.1 Zrpayyi&re 10 vienolito kot yepiote pe kobapd vepd. Av pupilet axdpo
KoBopiote 10 VIENOGLITO KOl OVILKOTAGTAOTE T0 0IATpO N Tpoywpnote 610 4.2.1.
4.2.1 TlpocBécte 610 vepd Alyo dpoua Baviiing 1 KoAdvio.

5. Hovokevn kdvel acuvnoioto
60puPo dtav apyilet yia mpot
dopd otn véa oatlov.

5.1 AkoBopoieg uéoo otn Tpouno.

5.1.1 Xvveyiote 0nwg 610 3.5.1.

6. To vepo Eexelilet and 1o
vienolito.

6.1 Yrepyeilion vepov.
6.2 O deiytng vepou de Aettoupyet.

6.1.1 Adeidote Ayo vepod (ogh. 5).
6.2.1 Tpopn&e 1o deiktn 610 YEUATO KOL 0LONGTE TOV VO, TEST. Av 8¢ 0TLGEEL,
0noTafELTE GE GUVEPYELD EMLGKEVOV.

7. H ovokevn de hettovpyet
KaBoAovL.

7.1 Hiextpuikn PAApn.

7.1.1 Hhextpikd e€aptiuoto vo aviikabictovtot pévo and Eidikevpévo IMpoconikd
Zuvepyetov Entokevov.

8. Xahaouévo koAwdlo mopoyng
PEVLLOTOC.

8.1.1 Av 10 KOA®S10 TaPOYNG PEVUATOG GVTAG TNG CUCKEVNG EXEL YOAGGEL TPENEL VO
avtikataotabel ond Evov E€ovotodomuévo Aviinpocono Entokevdy enedn
ama1TovVTOL €181KG epyoAeion.

SORUN MUHTEMEL NEDEN cOzZUM
1. Sogutucu bagtan ¢aligmiyor. 1.1 Elektrik prizinde ya da gelen 1.1.1 Prizin diigmesini a¢in.
elektrikde ariza var. 1.1.2 Akim gelip gelmedigini kontrol edin.
1.2 Yanlis voltaj. 1.1.3 Prizi kontrol edin.
1.2.1 Gelen akimin akim diizeyi plakasinla ayni olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

2. Sogutucu bir sure calistiktan sonra
duruyor.

2.1 Motor ¢ok 1sinmis.

2.1.1 30-45 dakika motorun sogumasini bekleyin otomatik olarak yeniden ¢alisacaktir. Eger
sorun siirerse bir servis acentasina gotuirtin.

3. Sogutmuyor.

3.1 Sogutma kontro diigmesi kapali

3.2 Su haznesi ya tam ya da hemen hemen

bos.
3.3 Hava cok nemli.

3.4 Aspen filtre yastig1 véveya pompa
ag1z filtresi tikali ya da pis.
3.5 Pompa iyi ¢alismiyor

3.6 Vantilatér/pompa diistik hizda
yeterince hizla ¢alismiyor.

3.1.1 ‘Cool’ kontrol diigmesini ‘on’ a gevirin (sekil 11).
3.2.1 Sudiizey gostergesi doluyu gosterene kadar suyla doldurun. Su kapasitesi = 18 litre.

3.3.1 ‘Cool’ kontrol diigmesini ‘off” a ¢evirin (sekil 12)ve sogutucuyu yalnizca vantilator
olarak kullanin.
3.4.1 Pargalarini temizleyin — sayfa 5 da ki bakim boliimiine bakin.

3.5.1 Pompa ayri bir elektrik pompast DEGILDIR. Vantilatér motoruna baghdir ve mekanik
olarak calismaktadir. Sogutucuyu kapatin ve su haznesini tiimiiyle bosaltin (sayfa 5). Daha
sonra suyla doldurun (sayfa 2). ‘fan’ 1 ytliksek hiza ¢evirin (3), ‘cool’ (sogutma) kontrol
diigmesini acin (sekil 13) ve sogutucuyu hi¢ durmadan 10-15 dakika calistirin. Bu kirlerin
¢Oziillip disart atilmasina yadimer olacaktir. Aspen filtre yastigi simdi 1slak olmalidir. Eger
yastik goriiliir bigcimde 1slak degilse ve sogutma yoksa sogutucuyu bir servis acentasinda
kontrol ettirin.

3.6.1 Akim voltajinin dogru diizeyde olup olmadigini kontrol edin.

3.6.2 Motor normal calisma 1sisina ulastikca vantilatériin ve pompanin hizi hafif artacaktir.
Sogutucuyu 30-60 dakika calistirip yeniden kontrol edin. Eger yine bir gelisme yoksa
sogutucuyu bir servis acentasinda kontrol ettirin.

4. Sogutucu koétii koku yapiyor.

4.1 Su haznesi ya da filtre yastig1 pis.
4.2 Su Kkalitesi disiik.

4.1.1 Su haznesini bosaltip sogutucuyu temiz suyla doldurun. Eger koku stirerse tanki
temizleyin ve Aspen filtresini degistirin ya da 4.2.1’de 6nerilenleri yapin.
4.2.1 Suya biraz vanilya esans1 ya da parfiim ekleyin.

5. Yeni mevsimde baslarken
sogutucu stirtiinme ya da takirdama
sesleri cikariyor.

5.1 Pompada kir birikmis.

5.1.1 3.5.1’de denilenleri yapin.

6. Su haznesinden sular tasiyor.

6.1 Cok fazla su doldurulmus.
6.2 Su diizey gostergesi calismiyor.

6.1.1 Biraz su bosaltin (sayfa 5).
6.2.1 Gostergeyi dolu pozisyonuna dogru kaydirip asagi birakin. Eger halen caligmiyorsa
sogutucuyu bir servis acentasinda kontrol ettirin.

7. Sogutucu hi¢ ¢aligmiyor.

7.1 Elektrik arizasi.

7.1.1 Elektrikli parcalar yalnizca Yetkili Servis Acentalar: tarafindan onarilmalidir.

8. Hasar gérmiis elektrik kordonu.

8.1.1 Eger bu aygitin elektrik kordonu hasar gérecek olursa, 6zel amacli geregler gerekiyor
olmasi nedeniyle Yetkili bir Servis Kurulusu tarafindan degistirilmelidir.
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